

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 24-1120  
(and consolidated cases)

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,  
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
Respondents.

---

On Petitions for Review of Final Action  
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO STAY FINAL RULE**

Of Counsel:

STEPHANIE L. HOGAN  
HOWARD J. HOFFMAN  
NORA GREENGLASS  
STACEY S. GARFINKLE  
GRACE WEATHERALL  
LAUREN MICHAELS  
ASHLEY MAIOLATESI  
Office of General Counsel  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  
1200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20460

TODD KIM  
Assistant Attorney General  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
  
ERIC G. HOSTETLER  
CHLOE H. KOLMAN  
TSUKI HOSHIJIMA  
ELLIOT HIGGINS  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environmental Defense Section  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 305-2326 (Hostetler)  
eric.hostetler@usdoj.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	xi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. Clean Air Act Section 7411 .....	3
II. Factual Background .....	5
A. Greenhouse gas emissions and climate change .....	5
B. Fossil fuel-fired power plants .....	6
C. Power sector emission control technologies .....	7
D. Power sector trends .....	9
E. Recent Federal legislation .....	10
III. Regulatory Background .....	10
A. Previous Clean Air Act rules .....	10
1. The New Source Rule .....	11
2. The Clean Power Plan .....	11
3. The Affordable Clean Energy Rule and <i>West Virginia</i> .....	12
B. The Rule .....	14
1. Emission guidelines for existing coal plants .....	14
2. New source performance standards for gas plants .....	16

IV. Procedural History .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. Movants are unlikely to succeed on the merits. ....	18
A. EPA has authority to promulgate the Rule.....	19
1. The Rule does not implicate the major questions doctrine.....	19
2. The Rule respects the Clean Air Act’s cooperative- federalism framework. ....	30
B. EPA’s technical judgments are reasonable and amply supported by the record. ....	35
1. Section 7411 authorizes EPA to set standards based on demonstrated technology that is not yet in widespread commercial use. ....	36
2. Carbon capture and storage is adequately demonstrated and achievable. ....	39
3. Ninety percent carbon capture is adequately demonstrated and achievable for existing coal plants. ....	41
4. Ninety percent carbon capture is adequately demonstrated and achievable for new base load gas plants. ....	51
5. Transport of carbon dioxide is adequately demonstrated and achievable. ....	55
6. Geologic storage of carbon dioxide is adequately demonstrated and achievable. ....	61

7.	Simultaneous carbon capture and storage is adequately demonstrated and achievable.....	66
8.	The Rule’s compliance timelines for carbon capture are reasonable and include flexibilities.....	68
9.	The costs of carbon capture are reasonable. ....	75
10.	Forty percent gas co-firing is adequately demonstrated and achievable. ....	79
II.	Movants have not shown irreparable harm. ....	83
A.	The Rule imposes only minimal near-term compliance costs. ....	86
B.	The Rule does not threaten grid reliability or cause other related harms, and no alleged harms could occur during the pendency of judicial review. ....	90
C.	The Rule does not impose unreasonable implementation costs on States or irreparably impair their sovereignty.....	101
III.	A stay would disserve the public interest. ....	105
	CONCLUSION .....	108

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	107
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	21, 85
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Becerra</i> , 596 U.S. 724 (2022).....	26
<i>Am. Lung Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	12, 30
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	44
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.</i> , 597 U.S. 424 (2022).....	26
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022).....	27
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	27
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Catawba Cnty. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18, 24
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	83
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. DOI</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	105
<i>Cuomo v. NRC</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	17

<i>Dep't of Nat. Res. &amp; Env't Control v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	44
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	73
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	26
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	4, 36, 38, 63, 64, 67
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	52
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).....	102
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	104
<i>Lignite Energy Council v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	37, 38, 51, 52, 66
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	5, 21, 105
<i>Miss. Comm'n on Env't Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18, 45, 104
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Nat'l Asphalt Pavement Ass'n v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	37, 38, 45
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	81
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , No. 4:14-CV-3006, 2014 WL 4983678 (D. Neb. Oct. 6, 2014).....	51

<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	26
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	18, 83, 105
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 594 U.S. 482 (2021).....	59
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	74, 75
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	62, 81, 82
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	38, 44, 45, 49, 50, 63
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	85
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	106
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016).....	12
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	4, 13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 104
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	85
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	83, 95
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	50, 88
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 824a(c).....	99

26 U.S.C. § 45Q.....	8, 10, 29, 76, 78, 107
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	14, 18, 36, 44
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a).....	30, 49, 63
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1).....	2, 4, 20, 36, 37, 50
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A).....	3, 7, 106
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b).....	17, 20, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(2).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	4, 17, 20, 30, 31, 36, 101
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1).....	5, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2).....	5, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2)(A).....	102
42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7435(a)(5)-(6).....	106
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	102
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(A).....	18, 24, 44, 50, 78, 84
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B).....	73, 84
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	18, 24, 84
42 U.S.C. § 15962(i).....	51
Pub. L. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021).....	10
Pub. L. 117-169, 136 Stat 1818 (2022).....	10



## Regulations

40 C.F.R. pt. 60, subpt. Ba.....	5, 31
40 C.F.R. § 60.24(c) (1975).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 60.24(d) (1975).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 60.24a .....	31
40 C.F.R. § 60.24a(c).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 60.24a(e).....	31, 33
40 C.F.R. § 60.24a(e).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 60.24a(e)(2) .....	33
40 C.F.R. § 60.24a(e)(2) .....	34
40 C.F.R. § 60.24a(e)-(h).....	92
40 C.F.R. § 60.27a(c).....	102
40 C.F.R. § 60.5876b .....	92

## Federal Register

36 Fed. Reg. 5931 (Mar. 29, 1971).....	7
40 Fed. Reg. 53340 (Nov. 17, 1975) .....	34
42 Fed. Reg. 53657 (Oct. 3, 1977).....	7
74 Fed. Reg. 66496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	5, 6
80 Fed. Reg. 64510 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	11, 39
80 Fed. Reg. 64662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	11
81 Fed. Reg. 59275 (Aug. 29, 2016) .....	72
84 Fed. Reg. 32520 (July 8, 2019).....	12
88 Fed. Reg. 33240 (May 23, 2023) .....	14

88 Fed. Reg. 80480 (Nov. 17, 2023) .....	32, 34, 104
89 Fed. Reg. 16820 (Mar. 8, 2024).....	72
89 Fed. Reg. 39798 (May 9, 2024).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 25, 26, 27, 29,
.....	31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 46, 47, 48,
.....	49, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63,
.....	64, 65, 66, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78,
.....	79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94,
.....	95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 102, 104, 105, 106, 108

## Other Authorities

<i>Fifth National Climate Change Assessment</i> , <a href="https://nca2023.globalchange.gov">https://nca2023.globalchange.gov</a> .....	6
NOAA, <i>Global Temperature Recap</i> , <a href="https://www.ncei.noaa.gov/access/monitoring/monthly-report/global/202313">https://www.ncei.noaa.gov/access/monitoring/monthly-report/global/202313</a> ..	6
EPA, Coal CCS Cost Calculations, EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-9095 att.5 .....	45, 46
EPA, Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Measures for Steam Generating Units Technical Support Document, EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-9095 (Apr. 2024) .....	47, 48, 50, 67, 70, 74, 76
.....	79, 80, 86, 87, 88, 89
EPA, Information Collection Request Supporting Statement, EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-8836 (Mar. 2024).....	104
EPA, Power Sector Trends Technical Support Document, EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-8920 (Apr. 2024) .....	9, 10, 93, 94, 95, 97
EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-8913 (Apr. 2024) .....	28, 94, 98
EPA, Resource Adequacy Analysis Technical Support Document, EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-8916 (Apr. 2024) .....	97, 98
EPA, Response to Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-8914 (Apr. 2024) ..	27, 28, 29, 46, 47, 48, 60, 76, 107

ICF, Typical CO <sub>2</sub> Transportation Pipeline and Sequestration Site Development Schedule, EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-9095 att. 2 .....	70
International CCS Knowledge Centre, The Shand CCS Feasibility Study, EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-0053 att. 32 (2018) .....	49
International Energy Agency Greenhouse Gas Report, EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-8727 (June 2015) .....	74
IPM Sensitivity Runs Memo, EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-8917 (Apr. 2024) .....	98
Sargent & Lundy, CO <sub>2</sub> Capture Project Schedule and Operations, EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-9095 att. 17 (Apr. 2024) .....	68
